
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 22 January 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present Reporting Person

1 Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 November 2017 as 
published.

2 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

3 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Matters for Determination

4 Work Programme (Pages 3 - 24)
Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson

Public Document Pack



2

Performance Management

5 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information 
(Green Book).
Reporting person: Councillor I Johnson 

Presentations

6 Community Support and Development in Sythwood 
To receive a presentation from Nicola Norman, Manager of Sythwood Children's Centre, and 
Reverend Kate Wyles, Vicar at St. Andrews Church on the community development work 
taking place in Sythwood.

Matters for Scrutiny

7 Update on Raynes Close (Pages 25 - 34)
Reporting Person – Ian Lelliott

8 Online Transactions 
Reporting Person: David Ripley

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 10 January 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Frank 
Jeffrey, Democratic Services Manager. 



1

Agenda Item No. 4

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme

CIVIC OFFICES
GLOUCESTER SQUARE

WOKING  GU21 6YL
01483 755855

www.woking.gov.uk

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4

http://www.woking.gov.uk/


P
age 4



INTRODUCTION TO WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL’S 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

This Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is published with the purpose of assisting the Council in its overview and scrutiny role.  The Work 
Programme is published in five sections as follows:-
 Section A – Details items for consideration at future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
 Section B – Outlines the proposed topics for future review by Woking Borough Council.
 Section C – Provides the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, showing all changes to the Forward Plan since last 

considered by the Committee. Key decisions to be taken by the Executive are identified by an asterisk in the left hand 
column.

 Section D – Sets out the topics identified for pre-decision scrutiny.
 Section E – Lists the current Task Groups, including Membership details, resource implications and purpose of the reviews.

The Work Programme is designed to assist the Council with its overview and scrutiny role by providing Members with an indication of the 
current workload, subjects to be considered for review and items which the Executive expects to consider at its future meetings, so that matters 
can be raised beforehand and/or consultations undertaken with a Member of the Executive prior to the relevant meeting.
Any published reports (with the exception of confidential information) can be viewed at the Civic Offices, or are available on the Council Web 
site (www.woking.gov.uk).  A notice setting out the outcome of the meeting will be available following the relevant meeting.  For further details 
contact Members Services on 01483 743863 or e-mail memberservices@woking.gov.uk.
Chairman 

INDEX

Section Page No.
Section A – Activity Plan 5

Section B – Proposed Review Topics No topic suggestions received

Section C – Annual Forward Plan 13

Section D – Pre-Decision Scrutiny No items proposed

Section E – Current Task Groups 21

P
age 5



The Committee
Chairman: Councillor I Johnson

Vice-Chairman: Councillor K Davis
Councillor H J Addison Councillor J Kingsbury
Councillor A-M Barker Councillor R Mohammed

Councillor J Bond Councillor M I Raja
Councillor G G Chrystie Councillor C Rana

Officers
Corporate Management Group

Chief Executive: Ray Morgan
Deputy Chief Executive: Douglas Spinks 
Strategic Director Sue Barham
Head of Democratic & Legal Services/ 
Monitoring Officer

Peter Bryant

Chief Finance Officer Leigh Clarke

P
age 6



Section A 

Committee’s Approved Activity Plan
Matters For Future Consideration

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting – 26 February 2018

Decision to be Taken Consultation Background Documents Contact Person

Matters for Determination

Work Programme – The Committee to receive 
the updated Work Programme.

None None Frank Jeffrey

Performance Management

Performance & Financial Monitoring 
Information – The Committee to consider the 
current publication of the Performance & 
Financial Monitoring Information (Green Book)

None None Cllr I Johnson

Presentations

Woking 2050 and Climate Change Agenda 
Update.  

Portfolio Holder None Tracey Haskins and Lara 
Beattie

Air Quality Monitoring and Management Portfolio Holder None Emma Bourne

P
age 7



Matters for Consideration

Waste and Recycling Contract – Update.  To 
review the new Waste and Recycling Contract 
six months after its introduction.

Portfolio Holder None Richard Bisset

Update on Basingstoke Canal Proposals Portfolio Holders Review of Basingstoke Canal 
Presentation Slides (Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
27/02/17); Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting Minutes, 27 
February 2017.

Ray Morgan

Task Group Updates

Housing Task Group Update.  To receive an 
update on the work of the Housing Task Group 
following its meeting on 22 February 2018.

None None Cllr I JohnsonP
age 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting – 26 March 2018

Decision to be Taken Consultation Background Documents Contact Person

Matters for Determination

Work Programme – The Committee to receive 
the updated Work Programme.

None None Frank Jeffrey

Performance Management

Performance & Financial Monitoring 
Information – The Committee to consider the 
current publication of the Performance & 
Financial Monitoring Information (Green Book)

None None Cllr I Johnson

Presentations

Presentation by the Surrey Heathland 
Partnership

None None Cllr I Johnson

Countryside Access None None Tracey Haskins

Matters for Consideration

Affordable Housing Proposal None None Cllr I Johnson/ Ray Morgan

P
age 9



Safer Woking Partnership – Community 
Safety Plan – The Police and Justice Act 2006 
gave local authorities responsibility for 
considering crime and disorder matters. In 
2010 the Committee agreed that the Safer 
Woking Partnership Plan would be brought 
forward annually for scrutiny.

None None Camilla Edmiston

Annual Report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – To agree the annual 
report on the activities of the Committee and its 
Task Groups for submission to Council.

None None Cllr I Johnson

Matters for Scrutiny

Preparations for Brexit.  This piece of work 
will explore potential impact of Brexit on the 
services and activities of the Borough Council 
and where there are opportunities for the 
Council to influence national policy previously 
set by the EU.

Officers None Cllr K Davis

P
age 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting – 21 May 2018

Decision to be Taken Consultation Background Documents Contact Person

Matters for Determination

Election of Chairman
[...]
the following four months.  Whilst still published monthly, the Forward Plan in this work 
programme will show the decisions to be taken over the coming twelve months.  

18 January 2018

Key 
Decision

Subject Decision to be Taken Consultation
(Undertaken prior to 
the meeting unless 
otherwise stated)

Background 
Documents

Contact 
Officer

Notice of Motion - Cllr W 
P Forster - Support for 
Care Leavers

To consider the Notice of 
Motion from Cllr W P Forster 
referred to the Executive on 18 
January 2018 by Council on 7 
December 2017.

Council. None. David Ripley

Notice of Motion - Cllr K 
Howard - Roadside Litter

To consider the Notice of 
Motion from Cllr K Howard 
referred to the Executive on 18 
January 2018 by Council on 7 
December 2017.

Council. None. Geoff McManus

Protocols of the 
Thameswey Group of 
Companies

To consider the proposed 
changes to the protocols.

None None Ray Morgan

P
age 15



Fixed Penalty Notice 
(FPN) Policy for Fly 
Tipping Offences

To recommend to Council the 
introduction of a fixed penalty 
notice scheme for fly tipping 
offences.

Portfolio Holder. None. Geoff McManus

Parking for the Faith 
Community and 
Community Groups

To review the Council's policy 
statement for parking charges 
for the faith community.

As identified in the 
review of the Equality 
Impact Assessment 
(EqIA) being undertaken,
Portfolio Holder.

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
(EqIA).

Peter Bryant

Performance and 
Financial Monitoring 
Information

To consider the Performance 
and Financial Monitoring 
Information contained in the 
Green Book.

Portfolio Holder. None. Ray Morgan

P
age 16



01 February 2018

Key 
Decision

Subject Decision to be Taken Consultation
(Undertaken prior to 
the meeting unless 
otherwise stated)

Background 
Documents

Contact 
Officer

* General Fund, Service 
Plans, Budgets and 
Prudential Indicators 
2018-19

To recommend to Council the 
General Fund, Service Plans, 
Budgets and Prudential 
Indicators for 2018-19.

[...]
 an indication of the resource requirements and 
the anticipated completion date.  Updates on the progress of individual Task Groups are included elsewhere on the Committee’s agenda.

Task Group Topic Membership Resources Date 
Established

Anticipated 
Completion 

Date

Economic 
Regeneration 
Task Group

To identify and seek the implementation of 
measures to mitigate the impact of the 
economic downturn on the residents, 
community organisations and businesses in 
the Borough of Woking.

Cllrs Addison, Ali, Barker, 
Chrystie. Hussain, 
Johnson and Kingsbury.

Officer and 
Councillor time.

11.03.09

Standing 
Finance Task 
Group

To review Financial issues as and when 
identified by the Committee. Financial 
Performance of the Council Management and 
Administration of Accounts procurement 
Strategy, Pension fund, Financial Strategy.

Cllrs Bond, Chrystie, 
Davis, Hughes, Morales, 
Pengelly and Rana.

Officer and 
Councillor time.

25.05.06 Ongoing

Standing 
Housing 
Task Group

To review Housing issues as and when 
identified by the Committee, including 
Housing Strategy, Housing Business Plan, 
Housing Service Plans, Housing Revenue 
Account, Housing Conditions, Housing 
Needs, Private Sector Housing, Home 
Improvement Agency, Housing and Council 
Tax Benefits, and monitor/review progress of 
the PFI Scheme

Cllrs Addison, Aziz, 
Barker, Bridgeman, 
Harlow, Johnson and 
Mohammad.

Officer and 
Councillor time.

25.05.06 Ongoing

P
age 23





OSC18-002
1

Agenda Item No. 7

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22 JANUARY 2018

UPDATE ON RAYNE'S CLOSE

Summary

At its meeting on 24 July 2017, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a presentation 
from Thameswey Housing Limited (THL) which reviewed and detailed the outcomes of the 
Rayne’s Close Development and the performance of the pioneering energy-efficient technology 
installed within the properties.  The purpose of the review was to highlight key areas of 
consideration for future development projects undertaken by Woking Borough Council. 

Ian Lelliott of THL will attend the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide an 
update on the position of the properties in Raynes Close.  For the benefit of the Members of the 
Committee, the relevant extract from the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 is 
attached.

Background Papers:

None

Reporting Person:

Ian Lelliot, Head of Residential Services, Thameswey Housing Ltd  
Email: ian.lelliott@thamesweygroup.co.uk

Contact Person:

Frank Jeffrey, Democratic Services Manager 
Email: frank.jeffreyr@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

10 January 2018

REPORT ENDS

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Update on Rayne's Close

2Page 26



Update on Rayne's Close

3

Appendix 1

Extract From the Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Held on 24 July 2017

1. LESSONS LEARNT FROM THE RAYNES CLOSE DEVELOPMENT

The Chairman welcomed Ian Lelliot from Thameswey Housing Limited and Ms Alexa 
Crampton and Mr Gavin Huggins, residents of the Raynes Close development, to the 
meeting.  Mr Lelliot gave a detailed presentation which set out the background to the 
Raynes Close development and outlined the issues that had faced the residents in 
respect of the pioneering energy efficient technology installed, including a heat exchanger, 
rain water harvester and the heating.  A report had been prepared to support the 
presentation.

Ms Crampton was invited to outline the main issues faced by the residents since the 
development had been completed in 2011, in particular the poor communication between 
Thameswey and the residents.  Whilst it was clear that some of the equipment was not fit 
for purpose, little had been done by Thameswey to address the issues.  Servicing was 
sporadic, often limited to a cursory inspection and only ever reactive rather than proactive, 
despite significant charges being raised with the residents.  In the case of the property 
occupied by Ms Crampton, both toilet mechanisms had been replaced five times, and a 
mains bypass had been installed because of problems with the rain water harvester.  

Thameswey was aware of the issues but the service undertaken a week before had again 
been limited to a fifteen minute inspection.  The water in the rain water harvester had now 
been stagnating for 18 months.  Ms Crampton reported that, at a meeting in April 2017, 
Thameswey Housing Limited had offered to ‘gift’ the energy efficient technology to the 
residents.  However, the residents did not consider the offer to be adequate in view of the 
problems faced by each property, and would result in the residents becoming responsible 
for any repairs.  In advising the Committee of the issues, Ms Crampton referred to a list of 
problems which had been drawn up by the residents.  It was agreed that the list would be 
circulated to the Members of the Committee.

The Members of the Committee were concerned with the issues raised and thanked both 
Ian Lelliot and Ms Crampton for the information they had provided.  However, it was felt 
that, in view of the years of problems experienced by the residents, steps had to be taken 
to seek a resolution.

Councillor Davis moved and Councillor Chrystie seconded a proposal to request that a full 
investigation should be undertaken by Thameswey Housing Limited into the issues at 
Raynes Close, including poor communication with residents, and for the Company to bring 
a report to a future meeting of the Committee setting out proposals to address all the 
outstanding issues at Raynes Close.  Such proposals were to include the replacement or 
removal of equipment where such equipment had been shown to be inefficient, 
unserviceable or broken.  The proposal was welcomed by the Members of the Committee 
and it was OSC17-017

RESOLVED

That Thameswey Housing Limited be requested to fully investigate the 
measures necessary to resolve the issues at Raynes Close, including 
poor communication with residents, and report back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with proposals setting out how all the outstanding 

Page 27



Update on Rayne's Close

4

issues could be resolved, including where necessary the replacement or 
removal of inefficient, unserviceable or broken equipment.

Page 28



1

P
age 29





Agenda Item 7

Supplementary Report – Update on Raynes Close

Eco equipment (follow up and progress report), Raynes Close, Bagshot Road, Brookwood 
Farm

Prepared for:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 22 Jan 2018

Prepared by:  Ian Lelliott - Thameswey Housing Ltd

Background and summary of events:

The 12 property profile at Bagshot Road and Raynes Close are seven shared owners; two properties 
have stair cased up their shares to full ownership; the remaining 3 properties are fully owned and 
rented through Thameswey Housing Ltd.  

The properties were built with modern low energy construction techniques and fitted with “eco 
equipment” which includes; mechanical heat recovery ventilation, rainwater harvesting equipment, PV 
roof panels and a private wire electricity network as supplied by Thameswey Energy Ltd.

The shared ownership leases stated that Thameswey Housing Ltd is to retain the ownership, upkeep 
and maintenance of the provided “eco equipment”, and recover the costs from residence through 
service charges.

During the course of occupation, the residents made representation and challenged Thameswey 
against the service charges, claiming that the heat recovery and rainwater harvesting equipment was 
not working or sufficiently maintained, and some residents had chosen to withhold paying their service 
charges.

In April 2017 an open residents meeting was held to provide an opportunity for residents as a group to 
discuss their concerns with Thameswey Housing.  The outcome from this meeting was a clear 
message from Thameswey that residents are in breach of the leases for withholding money and to 
make arrangements to pay the outstanding service charge arrears.  It was also agreed to consider 
solutions, for residents to have a choice to maintain the equipment themselves and gain greater 
control of the service chargeable items. 

It was suggested for parties to explore amending the lease agreement, and transfer the ownership of 
the “eco equipment” to the resident.  During the conversation, residents requested that a survey was 
undertaken to inform and record the equipments condition, prior to any proposed change of the lease. 

During the September 2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, two representative residents took the 
opportunity, by invitation, to present their concerns and historic issues to the Committee members.  It 
was resolved by members that Thameswey is to investigate the issues and report back on their 
proposals.

These resident driven concerns have been discussed on numerous THL board meetings, where 
senior board members are supportive with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee directive.

Page 31



Progress Report and Actions

Thameswey resourced and selected a suitable independent engineering organisation to conduct the 
condition survey of the heat recovery, and the rainwater harvesting systems.  The surveys were 
undertaken through September 2017 and the final report was made available in late October 2017.

Brief Summary of the Condition Report

The Heat Recovery System is deemed fit for purpose, functional and required no enhanced remedial 
works, beyond the standard cyclical servicing activities.

The Rainwater Harvester System is reported as fit for purpose; however, there are a number of 
properties observed with missing filter covers requiring replacement.  The engineer suggested as an 
improvement, the system would benefit from the install of an extra fine strainer to the incoming supply; 
this will help to prevent blockages and sediment entering the system.

In addition to the recommended work, Thameswey has chosen to drain, wash through, and partially 
refill the underground chamber to have confidence of a relatively clean system on completion.

With due considerations, Thameswey has discussed and in agreement that all the costs for the 
described works will be met by the Landlord and at no expense to residents.

Actions to date

Residents have been informed in writing of the survey outcomes on 28 November 2017

In December 2017 contractors were engaged and appointed to undertake the remedial works.

Residents have been informed in writing, introducing the contractor with a description of the full scope 
of works and a request for access by appointment during January- February 2018.

Thameswey will continue to manage the process through, until each shared ownership property has 
been attended.

Future maintenance and other matters

Thameswey Housing will follow up in April 2018 with proposals for amending the lease, to provide the 
leaseholders with the choice to maintain the equipment directly, with no further obligations for the 
Landlord. 

There has been a concern raised that the residents wouldn’t gain the benefits of the contractors’ 
buying power, for bulk purchasing of eco equipment filters and spares.  To address this item, we 
advise that our attending internal contractors purchase the spares from various domestic internet 
retailers and therefore are readily available for residents to buy at the same cost. 

An enquiry has been received regarding obligations to residents with 100% ownership.  We advise 
that at the time of sale then all obligations are transferred to the homeowner and Thameswey has no 
further requirement to upkeep or maintain any part of their property.  The homeowner still retains 
obligations for costs for maintaining the communal areas collected through a service charge 
contribution.

Page 32



A query has arisen regarding the three Thameswey owned and rented properties and how the service 
charges are distributed.  These properties are full market rented, and any expense from internal or 
external repairs and maintenance related to these properties are covered directly from the rental 
income.  

The costs for the maintenance and upkeep of the Raynes Close, the street lighting and grounds 
maintenance is distributed in exactly the same manner as the rest of the estate.  They are included 
with the total property count and charged at a 12th division to each address as a contribution towards 
the service charge.  The tenant does not need to pay a separate service charge bill, as the rental 
income is inclusive for the costs, which is reviewed on an annual basis.   

Report end

Page 33




	Agenda
	4 Work Programme
	7 Update on Raynes Close
	Supplementary Report - Update on Raynes Close




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 January 2018

195

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 22 January 2018
Present:

Cllr I Johnson (Chairman)
Cllr K M Davis (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Mrs H J Addison
Cllr J E Bond
Cllr G G Chrystie
Cllr J Kingsbury

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr M I Raja
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillor S Hussain, Nicola Norman, Manager of Sythwood Children’s 
Centre, Reverend Kate Wyles, Vicar at St Andrews Church, Ian Lelliott, Thameswey 
Housing Ltd and David Ripley, Revenues and Benefits Manager.

Absent: Councillor A-M Barker

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 27 
November 2017 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Kingsbury declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 6 – Raynes Close – arising from his position as a 
Councillor Director of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interest was such that 
speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Kingsbury declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 7 – Online Transactions – arising from his position as a 
local landlord.  The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

4. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman drew the attention of the Members of the Committee to the items to be 
considered at future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  These included air 
quality monitoring, the Climate Change Agenda, the waste and recycling contract, a 
presentation by the Surrey Heathland Partnership and affordable housing.  It was noted 
that a site visit was being arranged to one of the heathland sites in the Borough and that a 
formal invitation would be sent to Members in the coming days. 

The Chairman encouraged the Members to propose topics for future consideration by the 
Committee within the remit of its scrutiny role.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 January 2018

196

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

5. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Committee had before it the recently published ‘Green Book’ for November 2017 and 
the Chairman welcomed Councillor Hussain, Portfolio Holder for the Green Book.

Councillor Kingsbury welcomed the excellent progress achieved in recycling, with up to 
59% of waste now being recycled (page 9).  Councillor Kingsbury drew attention to the 
details of the income through car parking charges and, noting the below budget figure, 
enquired whether the level of income had been affected by the town centre road works.  
Councillor Hussain advised that car park income had been adversely affected by the road 
works and, whilst the impact was of concern, it was anticipated that income would improve 
once the road works had been completed.

The Chairman referred to page 7 of the Green Book and noted that the number of 
homeless households was increasing, with 96 people placed in non-secure 
accommodation.  Councillor Hussain advised that the Council was working to address the 
issue.  The Chairman noted the opportunity purchase of a house in Hill View Road.  
Councillor Hussain undertook to report back on the purpose of the purchase.

Councillor Chrystie reported that he had asked for future Green Books to include the costs 
to the Council any properties the Council had purchase or was in the process of purchasing 
as part of the Sheerwater Regeneration Scheme (page 19); the current Green Book only 
indicated the expenditure in respect of those purchases which had been completed.

RESOLVED

That the Green Book be noted.

6. COMMUNITY SUPPORT AND DEVELOPMENT IN SYTHWOOD 

The Chairman welcomed Nicola Norman, Manager of Sythwood Children’s Centre, and 
Reverend Kate Wyles, Vicar at St Andrews Church, Goldsworth Park.  Nicola and Kate 
gave a presentation on the work being undertaken in the local community to support the 
residents, in particular those from an ethnic minority background, including refugee families 
from Syria.  Through the support of the Lakeview Action Group and partner organisations, 
individuals unable to speak English were offered the opportunity of weekly language 
classes managed by a tutor from Woking College and to socialise with people from all 
different backgrounds.  A crèche was available during the classes to ensure that those with 
young children were able to participate and certificates of achievement were presented to 
the individuals.

Kate outlined the background to the Community Café and the work undertaken to support 
Syrian refugees through initiatives such as the ‘Craft and Chat’ sessions, a new pilot 
scheme to encourage development of language and communication skills in an informal 
setting.  A number of case studies were presented to the Committee, demonstrating the 
impact of the classes and the subsequent achievements of the individuals.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 January 2018

197

The Members of the Committee thanked Nicola and Kate for their presentations and 
expressed their admiration for the outcomes being achieved in the local community.  It was 
noted that the biggest issue faced by the Group was a lack of funding and constant waiting 
list for the support.  It was noted that Ray Morgan had asked the Group to draw up a 
proposal on the future provision of the support for consideration by the Council.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

7. UPDATE ON RAYNES CLOSE 

The Committee received a presentation and report from Ian Lelliott on the progress 
achieved in addressing the concerns of the residents of Raynes Close in respect to the 
‘eco’ equipment installed in each of the twelve properties.  The Members were reminded 
that the matter had been considered by the Committee in July 2017 at which a number of 
concerns over the quality of the equipment and its maintenance had been raised.  

Ian explained that the properties had been let as shared ownership properties, with the 
maintenance contract held by Thameswey.  A service charge was made for each of the 
properties.  Of the twelve properties, two were fully owned by the occupants, three were 
owned and let by Thameswey Housing Ltd and seven remained shared ownership 
properties.  Since the meeting in July, Thameswey had appointed a consultant to review 
the heat recovery equipment and the rainwater harvesting systems.  The heat recovery 
system had been deemed fit for purpose and required no enhanced remedial works.  
Whilst the rainwater harvesting system had been found to be fit for purpose, a number had 
been found to be lacking their filter covers.  Furthermore, the consultant had proposed a 
series of further measures to improve the performance of the systems and Thameswey 
itself had chosen to drain, wash through and partially refill the underground chamber.

Residents had been informed of the outcome of the survey and the proposed remedial 
works which would be undertaken over January and February 2018. In April 2018, 
Thameswey intended to contact the residents with proposals to amend the lease, to 
provide the leaseholders with the choice to maintain the equipment directly.

A number of questions were raised by the Members, expressing concerns over the current 
arrangements and the effectiveness of the eco equipment.  Ian explained that all existing 
rainwater harvesting systems worked and that the residents had been kept informed of the 
work being undertaken.  In view of the concerns, it was agreed that the matter would be 
brought back to a future meeting of the Committee to ensure all the actions had been 
completed.  Representatives for the residents of Raynes Close would be invited to attend 
the meeting.

Ian was thanked for his report and presentation.

RESOLVED

That (i) the report and presentation be noted; and

(ii) a further report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 January 2018

198

8. ONLINE TRANSACTIONS 

David Ripley, Head of Revenues and Benefits, presented a detailed report on the 
background to benefit payments and the Council’s old cash desk.  In regard to benefits 
payments, attention was drawn to two issues faced across the country.  

The biggest issue surrounded the payment of Universal Credit by the Department of Work 
and Pension and the delays in issuing initial payments which include housing costs.  The 
second issue had arisen in recent years and reflected a change in approach by a number 
of Housing Associations in respect of the timing of rent payments; all social security 
benefits were paid in arrears and more and more Housing Associations were starting to 
demand rent payments in advance, causing significant payment difficulties for the tenants.  
It was noted, however, that the majority of Housing Associations were not changing their 
approach and would continue to accept payments in arrears.

In regard to the Council’s former Cash office, through which residents had been able to 
make cash payments to the Council, it was noted that it had been closed in May 2015.  In 
the months leading to its closure, staff had discussed the changes with residents using the 
Cash Office, and had promoted alternative options for payments, including direct debit, 
over the phone and through the internet.  As a result, the closure had proceeded smoothly 
and the majority of residents had changed their payment methods by the time of the 
closure.  The Council had since seen an increase in the percentage of Council Tax 
payments by direct debit from 64% to 74%.

The Committee raised a number of questions in respect of the benefits available to 
residents and discussed some of the difficulties faced by those on low income in accessing 
the relevant benefit schemes.  

David Ripley was thanked for his presentation and the supporting report.

RESOLVED

That the report and presentation be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.40 pm

Chairman: Date:


